565 1987/138



THE CUSTOMS TARIFF (FOOTWEAR) AMENDMENT ORDER 1987

PAUL REEVES, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At Wellington this 11th day of May 1987

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to sections 123, 124, and 125 of the Customs Act 1966, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

1. Title and commencement—(1) This order may be cited as the Customs Tariff (Footwear) Amendment Order 1987.

(2) This order shall come into force on the 1st day of July 1987.

2. Tariff amended—The Customs Tariff is hereby amended by revoking so much of Part I as relates to items 41.02.009, 41.04.009, 64.01.002, 64.01.011, 64.01.012, 64.01.001, 64.01.018, 64.01.019. 64.01.037, 64.01.021, 64.01.031, 64.01.032, 64.01.039, 64.02.001, 64.02.009, 64.02.011, 64.02.012, 64.02.018, 64.02.019, 64.02.021, 64.02.022. 64.02.023. 64.02.029. 64.03.001. 64.03.011, 64.03.012. 64.03.018, 64.03.019, 64.04.001, 64.04.005, 64.04.007, 64.04.009. 64.04.018, 64.04.019, and 64.05.000, and substituting the items, rates of duty, exemptions from duty, and statistical keys specified in the Schedule to this order.

3. Miscellaneous amendment—(1) Part I of the Customs Tariff is hereby further amended by revoking note 4 to Chapter 64, and substituting the following Chapter note:

"4. In this Chapter, the expression 'sizes 0 to $9\frac{1}{2}$ inclusive' is to be taken to apply to—

- "(a) Children's open-toed footwear and footwear without uppers, the length of the insole, or, where no insole exists the upper length of the outer sole, which does not exceed 18 cm:
- "(b) Other children's footwear, the internal length of which does not exceed 18.4 cm."

4. Consequential revocations—(1) The Customs Tariff (SPARTECA) Amendment Order 1980 (S.R. 1980/248) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Fourth Schedule as relates to items 41.02.009 and 41.04.009.

(2) The Customs Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order 1986 (S.R. 1986/125) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the First Schedule as relates to items 64.04.005, 64.04.007, and 64.04.009.

(3) The Customs Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order 1986 (S.R. 1986/125) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Third Schedule as relates to items 64.01.001, 64.01.011, 64.01.018, 64.01.031, 64.01.037, 64.02.011, 64.02.018, 64.02.021, 64.02.023, 64.03.011, 64.04.011, 64.04.018, and 64.05.000.

(4) The Customs Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order 1986 (S.R. 1986/125) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Fourth Schedule as relates to items 41.02.009, 41.04.009, 64.01.021, 64.02.001, 64.02.009, 64.03.001, and 64.04.001.

(5) The Customs Tariff and Excise Amendment Order 1986 (S.R. 1986/248) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Second Schedule as relates to items 64.01.001, 64.01.011, 64.01.018, 64.01.021, 64.01.031, 64.02.009, 64.01.037, 64.02.001, 64.02.011, 64.02.018, 64.02.021, 64.02.023, 64.03.001, 64.03.011. 64.03.018. 64.04.001. 64.04.007. 64.04.018, and 64.05.000.

			Bataa	of Duty	T		intical Vari
Number	Goods	Nor		of Duty Preferential		Stat	istical Key
	Goous		riff	Tariff	Code	Unit	Description
	Cha Raw hides and skins (oth	pter 4 er th a		skins) and l	leathe	r	
41.02	Bovine cattle leather (including buffalo leather and equine leather, except leather falling within heading No. 41.06 or 41.08:)		•			
	- Bovine leather:						
41.02.009	– – Other	. 7/87 1/88 1/89 1/90	28.5 27 25.5 24	Aul Free Can 20 1/90 19 LDC 7/87 28.5 1/88 24.5 1/89 20.5 1/90 19 LLDC Free Pac Free	02е 11D 19к	m² m² m²	Buffalo Other: . Calf . Other
41.04	Goat and kid skin leather, except leather falling within heading No. 41.06 or 41.08:	r					
41.04.009	– Other	. 20	0	Aul Free LDC 16 LLDC Free Pac Free	00f	m²	

567

		Rate	es of Duty		Stat	istical Key
Number	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff	Code	Unit	Description
	Chap	ter 64				
	Footwear, gaiters and the	e like; pai	rts of such a	rticles	;	
64.01	Footwear with outer soles and uppers of rubber or artificial plastic material:					
64.01.003	- Gumboots		Aul Free			Natural rubber:
		7/88 37	Can 25 LDC 25	01ĸ	pr	. Children's sizes 0 to 9½
			LLDC 25 Pac Free	LLDC 25 11G pr Ex. Pac Free 11G pr Ex.	. Exceeding children's size 9 ¹ / ₂ but not exceeding size 1 ¹ / ₂	
				21d	pr	. Exceeding size 1 ^{1/2} but not exceeding size 4 . Other:
				31a	pr	Industrial safety toe types
				39G	pr	Other Other:
				41j	pr	. Children's sizes 0 to 9 ¹ / ₂
				51f	pr	. Exceeding children's size 9 ¹ / ₂ but not exceeding size 1 ¹ / ₂
				61C	pr	. Exceeding size 1 ¹ / ₂ but not exceeding size 4 . Other:

568

				71l 79f	pr pr	Industrial safety toe types Other	
64.01.013	– Ski boots	Free	Aul Free Can Free LDC Free LLDC Free Pac Free	00g	pr		1987/138
	- Other footwear:						Cu
64.01.022	Children's sizes 0 to 9½ inclusive	5	Aul Free Can Free LDC Free LLDC Free Pac Free	01d 09к	pr pr	Thong type Other	stoms Tariff (Fo
64.01.029	Other sizes	7/87 43 7/88 41 7/89 39 7/90 37	Aul Free Can 30 LDC 30 LLDC 30 Pac Free	01J 09D 11F 19A 21C 29J 31L 39F 41H 49C	pr pr pr pr pr pr pr pr pr pr	Not exceeding size 1½: . Thong type . Other Exceeding size 1½ but not exceeding size 4: . Thong type . Industrial safety toe types . Other: . Men's and boys' . Women's and girls' Other sizes: . Thong type . Industrial safety toe types . Other: . Men's and boys' . Women's and girls'	Customs Tariff (Footwear) Amendment Order 1987 569

		Rate	s of Duty		Stat	istical Key
Number	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff	Code	Unit	Description
64.02	Footwear with outer soles of leather or compo- sition leather; footwear (other than footwear falling within heading No. 64.01) with outer soles of rubber or artificial plastic material:					
64.02.002	– Ski boots	Free	Aul Free Can Free LDC Free LLDC Free Pac Free	001	pr	
	– Other:					
	Children's sizes 0 to 9 ¹ /2 inclusive:					
64.02.013	Having canvas uppers and rubber soles	5	Aul Free Can Free Mys Free LDC Free LLDC Free Pac Free	00L	pr	
64.02.017	Other	5	Aul Free Can Free LDC Free LLDC Free Pac Free	01d 09к	pr pr	Having leather or composition leather uppers Other

64.02.024	 – Other sizes: – – Having canvas uppers and rubber soles 	7/87 7/88 7/89 7/90	43 41 39 37	Aul Free Can 30 Mys 20 LDC 30 LLDC 30 Pac Free	011	pr	Not exceeding size 1 ¹ / ₂ Exceeding size 1 ¹ / ₂ but not exceeding size 4: . Sports shoes:	1987/138 (
					11н	pr	Functional types	ust
					15l	pr	Running shoes	Customs
					19C	pr	Other	
							. Other:	ari
					21e	pr	Men's and boys'	EF (
					29l	pr	Women's and girls'	Tariff (Footwear) Amendment Order
							Other sizes:	wee
							. Sports shoes:	ar)
					31в	pr	Functional types	An
					35e	pr	Running shoes	ıen
					39н	pr	Other	dm
							. Other:	ieni
					41к	pr	Men's and boys'	õ
					49e	pr	Women's and girls'	rder

			Rates of Duty Statis		atistical Key		
Number	Goods		Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff	Code	Unit	Description
	Footwear with outer soles of lea etc.—continued	ther,					
	- Other—continued						
	Other sizes—continued						
64.02.028	Other		7/87 43 7/88 41 7/89 39 7/90 37	Aul Free Can 30 LDC 30 LLDC 30 Pac Free	01F 02D 04L 05J 08C 09A 11C 12A 14H 15F	pr pr pr pr pr pr pr pr pr	Not exceeding size 1 ¹ /2: . Having leather or composition leather uppers: Sports shoes: Functional types Other Thong type . Other: Men's and boys' Women's and girls' . Other: Sports shoes: Functional types Other Other Thong type Other Functional types Other Thong type Other:

18l 19j	pr pr	Men's and boys' Women's and girls' Exceeding size 1½	1987/138
		but not exceeding size 4:	<u>čo</u>
		Having leather or composition leather uppers:	Customs Tariff (Footwear) Amendment Order 1987
		Sports shoes:	ns
21L	pr	Functional types	Ta
22ј	pr	Running shoes	riff
29f	pr	Other	(F
31н	pr	Thong type	oot
32f	pr	Industrial safety toe types	wear,
		Other:) A
		Men's and boys':	me
35l	pr	Containing woolskin	ndm
36ј	pr	Other	eni
		Women's and girls':	Ora
38e	pr	Containing woolskin	ler 1
39c	pr	Other . Other:	987
		Sports shoes:	
41e	nr	Functional types	
41E 42C	pr	Running shoes	
	pr	Other	
49l	pr		573

			Rate	s of Duty		Stat	istical Key
Number	Goods		Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff	Code	Unit	Description
	Footwear with outer soles etc.—continued	of leather	;,				
	- Other—continued						
	Other sizes-continued						
64.02.028	Other—continued						
ctd.					51в	pr	Thong type
					52L	pr	Industrial safety toe types
							Other:
							Men's and boys
					55e	pr	Containing woolskin
					56C	pr	Other
							Women's and girls':
					58K	pr	Containing woolskin
					59н	pr	Other
							Other sizes:
							. Having leather or composition leather uppers: Sports shoes:
					61ĸ	pr	Functional type
					62н	pr	Running shoes
					69e	pr	Other

71G	pr	Thong type	19
72e	pr	Industrial safety toe types	987/138
		Other:	13
		Men's and boys':	×
75ĸ	pr	Containing	
	r-	woolskin	Cı
76н	pr	Other	ısto
		Women's and girls':	ms
78d	pr	Containing woolskin	Fari f
79в	pr	Other	T (I
		. Other:	⁶ 00
		Sports shoes:	twe
81D	pr	Functional types	ar)
82в	pr	Running shoes	A
89ĸ	pr	Other	me
91a	pr	Thong type	ndr
92ĸ	pr	Industrial safety toe types	nent
		Other:	õ
		Men's and boys':	rden
95d	pr	Containing woolskin	lustoms Tariff (Footwear) Amendment Order 1987
96в	pr	Other	37
	-	Women's and girls':	
98j	pr	Containing woolskin	
99G	pr	Other	575

.

		Rate	s of Duty	Statistical Key		
Number	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff	Code	Unit	Description
64.03	Footwear with outer soles of wood or cork:					
64.03.002	- Children's sizes 0 to 9 ¹ / ₂ inclusive	5	Aul Free Can Free LDC Free LLDC Free Pac Free	00в	pr	
64.03.009	– Other	7/87 43 7/88 41 7/89 39 7/90 37	Aul Free Can 30 LDC 30 LLDC 30 Pac Free			Not exceeding size 1 ¹ /2: . Having leather or composition leather uppers:
				01e	pr	Thong type
				09l	pr	Other . Other:
				11B	pr	Thong type
				19н	pr	Other Exceeding size 1½ but not exceeding size 4: . Having leather of composition leather uppers:
				21к	pr	Thong type
				23f	pr	Industrial safety toe types Other:

27ј

29e

31G

33C

37f

39в

41D

43L

47c

49к

51a

53н

57L

59G

٠

pr

en's and
type ial safety es
and boys' en's and
es: leather or tion uppers: type rial safety es
and boys' en's and
type ial safety es
and boys' en's and

. •

.

			Rates	Statistical Key			
Number	Goods		Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff	Code	Unit	Description
64.04	Footwear with outer soles of other mater	ials:					
64.04.002	– Ski boots		Free	Aul Free Can Free LDC Free LLDC Free Pac Free	00f	pr	
	- Other' footwear:						
64.04.013	– – Children's sizes 0 to 9½ inclusive		5	Aul Free Can Free LDC Free LLDC Free Pac Free	00н	pr	
54.04.029	– – Other sizes		7/87 43 7/88 41 7/89 39 7/90 37	Aul Free Can 30 LDC 30 LLDC 30 Pac Free	01k 09e	pr pr	Not exceeding size 1 ¹ / ₂ : • Having leather of composition leather uppers • Other Exceeding size 1 ¹ / ₂ but not exceeding size 4: • Having leather of composition leather uppers:

578

11G	pr	Industrial safety toe types Other:	1987/138
17f	pr	Men's and boys'	38
19в	pr	Women's and girls'	æ
		. Other:	S
21d	pr	Industrial safety toe types	ustom.
		Other:	s 7
27c	pr	Men's and boys'	an
29к	pr	Women's and girls'	ff (F
		Other sizes:	pot
		. Having leather or composition leather uppers:	Customs Tariff (Footwear) Amendment Order 1987
31a	pr	Industrial safety toe types	Amenc
		Other:	1m
37l	pr	Men's and boys'	ent
39g	pr	Women's and girls'	Ord
		. Other:	er
41J	pr	Industrial safety toe types Other:	1987
47н	pr	Men's and boys'	
49D	-	Women's and	
47D	pr	girls'	
			579
			9

Number	Goods	Rat	Statistical Key			
		Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff	Code	Unit	Description
64.05. 000	Parts of footwear (including uppers, in-soles and screw-on heels) of any material except metal		Aul Free Can 30 1/88 28 1/89 24 1/90 20 LDC 30 1/88 28 1/89 24 1/90 20 LLDC 30 1/88 28 1/89 24 1/90 20 Pac Free	02C 11B 13J 15E 19H 21K 32E 35K 37F 39B 42B	pr pr pr pr pr pr pr pr pr pr	Unitsoles Outersoles: . Leather . Plastic . Rubber . Other materials Insoles (cut to shape) Sewn uppers: . Leather: . Bovine cattle leather, sheep and lamb skin leather . Other . Other . Other Vamps: . Leather: . Bovine cattle leather, sheep and lamb skin leather . Other . Other . Other . Goat and kid skin

49к	pr	Other	19
		. Other:	87
51A	pr	Woven and	1987/138
•	-	plaited	38
53н	pr	Knitted and crocheted	
59 G	pr	Other	Cı
		Heels and heel units:	ıstom
61j	pr	. Wedges	s 7
69D	pr	. Other	ar
71f	pr	Toe puffs (cut to shape)	iff (F
81C	pr	Thermoplastic, leatherboard moulded fibre counters (stiffeners) cut to shape	Customs Tariff (Footwear) Amendment Order 1987
91l	pr	Cut and high frequency welded shoe in-socks, tongues and tabs	mendmei
99f	pr	Other	ut O
			rde
			r 1
			86
			7
Р.	G. MI	LLEN,	
		cutive Council.	
			581
			_

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect.

This order, which comes into force on 1 July 1987,-

- (a) Provides for the phasing down of certain tariffs and the removal of certain specific duty rates for footwear as a result of the Footwear Industry Plan:
- (b) Amends the structure of certain tariff items for footwear and transfers an existing decision of the Minister of Customs on ski boots relating to the Tariff's Part II Concessions into Part 1 of the Tariff.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. Date of notification in *Gazette:* 12 May 1987. This order is administered in the Customs Department.